INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT
AT
TELEKOM MALAYSIA RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
CYBERJAYA SELANGOR
BY
MUHAMMAD SHAFIQ BIN HARUN

(2011804784)

REPORT
SUBMITTED TO
FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT
FOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)

JANUARY 2015



ACKNOWLEMENT

“In the name of Allah S.W.T, Most Gracious, Most Merciful”

Praise to Allah S.W.T for the blessing and giving me the health and strength to
complete this project paper. First and foremost, | would like to thanks my kindness
academic supervisor, Miss Nur Safwati bin Ibrahim for her advice, comments and
constant guidance during the progress of my project paper. | would like to express
my special acknowledgement to my internship supervisors, Dr Hossien Javedani
Sadaei and Mr Fauzy bin Che Yahya as senior researcher for giving me and
opportunity to industrial training at Analytical and Computation Lab, Telekom
Malaysia Research and Development Cyberjaya Selangor. | am feeling very grateful
and appreciate for the opportunity. This industrial training makes me realized the
value of working together as a team in Big Data Project as a new experience in
working environment. Not to forget to all staff in that involve in this project who are
so kind and very friendly. Sincere appreciation to my beloved family, especially my
parents Mr. Harun Bin Salleh and Mrs. Maimun Binti Hassan who given full support
and encouragement in the process to finish this project paper. Last but not least,
special thanks to all my friends who are share their experience, knowledge, time and
commitment in helping me to finish up this report. May Allah S.W.T bless them with
good life and happiness in this world and thereafter.

Thank you.
MUHAMMAD SHAFIQ BIN HARUN



ABSTRACT

Customer’s quality based on commitment, trust, and satisfaction theory can explain
and predict the success of a relationship between an internet service provider in
Malaysia and its customers, measured in terms of loyalty. This study proposed a
model to express the relationship and included gender as a moderator in the
relationship. This study also developed a questionnaire to test the structural model
and used a sample in Malaysia to check its validity and reliability. Analysis provided
strong support for our hypotheses that gender exerted a significant moderating role
on our model relationships. The influence of loyalty on commitment, trust and
satisfaction was significantly for moderating effect of gender.

Keywords: Gender, Customer quality, Satisfaction, Trust, Commitment, Loyalty,
Structural Equation Modeling.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT [

ABSTRACT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

LIST OF TABLES vii
LIST OF FIGURES viii
CHAPTER 1: ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND 1
11 BACKGROUD OF INDUSTRIAL TRAINING 1
1.2 OBJECTIVES OF INDUSTRIAL TRAINING 1
1.3 INDUSTRIAL TRAINING ATTACHMENT 2

1.3.1 Profile of Organization 2

1.3.2 Organization Moto 3

1.3.3 Organization Logo 3
CHAPTER 2: OVERVIEW OF THE STUDY 4
2.1 INTRODUCTION 4
2.2 BACKGROUND OF STUDY 4
2.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT 5
24 RESEARCH QUESTION 6
2.5 RESEARCH OBJECTIVE 6
2.6 RESEARCH HYPOTHESIS 7
2.7 SIGNIFICANT OF THE STUDY 7
2.8 SCOPE OF STUDY 8

2.9 LIMITATION OF STUDY 8



CHAPTER 3: LITERATURE REVIEW

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

INTRODUCTION
CUSTOMER LOYALTY
CUSTOMER QUALITY
3.3.1 Satisfaction
3.3.2 Trust

3.3.3 Commitment

GENDER ON CUSTOMER QUALITY AND LOYALTY

CHAPTER 4: METHODOLOGY

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

INTRODUCTION

THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK
RESEARCH AND SAMPLING DESIGN
4.3.1 Research Design

4.3.2 Target Population

4.3.3 Sample Size Determination

DATA COLLECTION METHOD
RESEARCH INSTRUMENTS

METHOD OF DATA ANALYSIS

4.6.1 Pilot Study

4.6.2 Measure of Reliability

4.6.3 Descriptive Statistics

4.6.4 Normality of Data Analysis

4.6.5 Analysis of Variance (ANOVA)
4.6.6 Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA)
4.6.7 Confirmatory Factor Analysis (CFA)

4.6.8 Structural Equation Modeling (SEM)

10

10

10

11

12

13

13

13

14

14

14

14

17

17

18

18

19

19

19

20

20

20

22



