INDUSTRIAL TRAINING REPORT

AT

TELEKOM MALAYSIA RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

CYBERJAYA SELANGOR

ΒY

MUHAMMAD SHAFIQ BIN HARUN

(2011804784)

REPORT

SUBMITTED TO

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AS PART OF REQUIREMENT

FOR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) (STATISTICS)

JANUARY 2015

ACKNOWLEMENT

"In the name of Allah S.W.T, Most Gracious, Most Merciful"

Praise to Allah S.W.T for the blessing and giving me the health and strength to complete this project paper. First and foremost, I would like to thanks my kindness academic supervisor, Miss Nur Safwati bin Ibrahim for her advice, comments and constant guidance during the progress of my project paper. I would like to express my special acknowledgement to my internship supervisors. Dr Hossien Javedani Sadaei and Mr Fauzy bin Che Yahya as senior researcher for giving me and opportunity to industrial training at Analytical and Computation Lab, Telekom Malaysia Research and Development Cyberjaya Selangor. I am feeling very grateful and appreciate for the opportunity. This industrial training makes me realized the value of working together as a team in Big Data Project as a new experience in working environment. Not to forget to all staff in that involve in this project who are so kind and very friendly. Sincere appreciation to my beloved family, especially my parents Mr. Harun Bin Salleh and Mrs. Maimun Binti Hassan who given full support and encouragement in the process to finish this project paper. Last but not least, special thanks to all my friends who are share their experience, knowledge, time and commitment in helping me to finish up this report. May Allah S.W.T bless them with good life and happiness in this world and thereafter.

Thank you. MUHAMMAD SHAFIQ BIN HARUN

ABSTRACT

Customer's quality based on commitment, trust, and satisfaction theory can explain and predict the success of a relationship between an internet service provider in Malaysia and its customers, measured in terms of loyalty. This study proposed a model to express the relationship and included gender as a moderator in the relationship. This study also developed a questionnaire to test the structural model and used a sample in Malaysia to check its validity and reliability. Analysis provided strong support for our hypotheses that gender exerted a significant moderating role on our model relationships. The influence of loyalty on commitment, trust and satisfaction was significantly for moderating effect of gender.

Keywords: Gender, Customer quality, Satisfaction, Trust, Commitment, Loyalty, Structural Equation Modeling.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i					
ABSTRACT					
TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST OF TABLES					
LIST OF FIGURES					
CHAPTER 1: ORGANIZATION BACKGROUND					
1.1	BACKGROUD OF INDUSTRIAL TRAINING				
1.2	OBJECTIVES OF INDUSTRIAL TRAINING				
1.3	INDUSTRIAL TRAINING ATTACHMENT	2			
	1.3.1 Profile of Organization	2			
	1.3.2 Organization Moto	3			
	1.3.3 Organization Logo	3			
CHAPTER 2: OVERVIEW OF THE STUDY					
2.1	INTRODUCTION				
2.2	BACKGROUND OF STUDY				
2.3	PROBLEM STATEMENT				
2.4	RESEARCH QUESTION				
2.5	RESEARCH OBJECTIVE				
2.6	RESEARCH HYPOTHESIS				
2.7	SIGNIFICANT OF THE STUDY 7				
2.8	SCOPE OF STUDY 8				
2.9	LIMITATION OF STUDY 8				

CHA	CHAPTER 3: LITERATURE REVIEW				
3.1	INTRODUCTION				
3.2	CUSTOMER LOYALTY				
3.3	CUST	10			
	3.3.1	Satisfaction	10		
	3.3.2	Trust	10		
	3.3.3	Commitment	11		
3.4	.4 GENDER ON CUSTOMER QUALITY AND LOYALTY				
CHAPTER 4: METHODOLOGY 1					
4.1	INTRO	DUCTION	13		
4.2	THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK				
4.3	RESE	ARCH AND SAMPLING DESIGN	14		
	4.3.1	Research Design	14		
	4.3.2	Target Population	14		
	4.3.3	Sample Size Determination	14		
4.4	DATA COLLECTION METHOD 1				
4.5	RESE	RESEARCH INSTRUMENTS 1			
4.6	METH	18			
	4.6.1	Pilot Study	18		
	4.6.2	Measure of Reliability	19		
	4.6.3	Descriptive Statistics	19		
	4.6.4	Normality of Data Analysis	19		
	4.6.5	Analysis of Variance (ANOVA)	20		
	4.6.6	Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA)	20		
	4.6.7	Confirmatory Factor Analysis (CFA)	20		
	4.6.8	Structural Equation Modeling (SEM)	22		